Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation Government Transparency Act of 2019 Report

Report sent within 15 days to: OSBI website and documents.ok.gov

Report and copy of agreement sent to chair of legislative committee (when Oklahoma legislature is in session)

Title of MOU or MOA	Oklahoma Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force Memorandum of Understanding
Entities	OSBI and Marshall County Sheriff's Office
Effective Date	May 4, 2023
Duration	Expires June 30, 2024
Purpose	The Oklahoma Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Task Force is a multi-agency, multi-jurisdictional initiative, funded with a grant from the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP). Its mission is to deter, prevent, investigate and prosecute predators who seek to exploit or engage minors in sexual activity through the use of computers and the internet. The ICAC task force is a joint operation in which agencies act as partners and includes investigators and supervisors from various local, state and federal law enforcement agencies who provide assistance subject to availability. Each participating agency is to make available its resources (workplace and equipment) in support of a joint Task Force investigation and agrees to provide wages and benefits for its personnel assigned to the Task Force. Agencies will provide information and guidance to the public through presentations. Task Force members will be provided advanced training and grant funds may be used to finance the training, subject to the availability of funding for this purpose.
Legal Authority	74 O.S.2020, §581